

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
RESPONDENT.

Brief for Respondent

Team Number 4
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Beginning of the Partnership 1

II. Difficult Times for Terrapin Station Coffeehouse 1

III. Filing for Bankruptcy and Lease Rejection 2

IV. Conversion to Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Ruled That the Bankruptcy Code Precludes Touch of Grey From Asserting a New Value Defense for Goods Subject To a Satisfied Administrative Expense 6

A. Payment of an Administrative Expense under Section 503(b)(9) Is an “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” under Section 547(c)(4) and Precludes Creditor from Reducing its Preference Exposure 7

(i) Debtor’s Payment of the Administrative Expense Was a Transfer Pursuant to Section 101(54)(D) of the Bankruptcy Code 7

(ii) The Payment Made Was an “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” Because It Was an Authorized Administrative Expense Payment by the Bankruptcy Court 8

B. The Text of Section 547(c)(4) Contains No Limitation Regarding the Time to Consider Whether a Payment on Account of New Value is “Otherwise Unavoidable.”.....9

- (i) A Plain Meaning Interpretation of the Text Should be Employed Because the Text is Unambiguous and Clear*.....9
- (ii) Section 547(c)(4) Does Not Limit Preference Analysis to Pre-petition Transfers*.....10
- (iii) If Congress Intended to Create a Temporal Line on the Petition Date, It Would Have Done so Explicitly*.....11

C. Legislative History and Policy Dictate That This Preference Reduction Would Be a Gross Departure from Fundamental Pillars of Bankruptcy Law.....12

- (i) The Legislative History of Section 547(c)(4) Is Unavailing to Alter the Plain Text of the Statute Due to Its Unambiguous Nature*.....12
- (ii) The Major Policy Goals Embedded in the Preference Statute Would Be Ignored by Allowing This Preference Reduction*.....14
- (iii) Allowing Creditor to Reduce Its Preference Exposure Negatively Impacts the Estate and Its Creditors*15

II. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Adopted and Applied the Proration Interpretation of Section 365(d)(3), Which Requires a Trustee to Only Pay Lease Obligations for the Days between the Order for Relief and Rejection of the Lease.....16

A. The Proration Approach Better Comports with Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....17

- (i) Section 365(d)(3) Unambiguously Dictates the Trustee Must Only Pay Prorated Rent for the Post-petition, Pre-rejection Period*.....17
- (ii) Reading Section 365(d)(3) In Context Of Other Sections Establishes That Congress Intended for the Proration Approach to Be Used*.....18
- (iii) Because Congress Did Not Explicitly Do Away With Pre-section 365(d)(3) Practice, the Proration Approach Should Be Used*.....19

B. The Legislative History of Section 365(d)(3) Supports the Proration Approach.....21

- (i) The Legislative History of Section 365(d)(3) Makes Clear That Congress Only Intended to Change the “Actual, Necessary” Requirement for Landlords*.....22
- (ii) The Billing Date Approach Would Be Contrary to Congress’ Intent*...23

C. The Proration Approach Fits with the Underlying Purposes and Policies of the Bankruptcy Code.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	20
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	26
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	11, 17
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	19
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	26
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	18
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters. Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	9
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	14

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012)	18, 20, 22
<i>Frey v. United States</i> , 558 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>In re Dant & Russell, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 11
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>In re Jet Florida Sys., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1988)	7, 11
<i>In re Marciano</i> , 459 B.R. 27 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Matter of Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>In re New York City Shoes, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 679 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>In re Acquisition Co., LLC</i> , 439 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 12
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)	16, 24
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. Of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Schultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , 54 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)	9

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Boyd v. The Water Doctor (In re Check Reporting Servs.)</i> ,	

140 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992)	10
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>In re Best Products Co.</i> , 206 B.R. 404 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)	26
<i>In re Calumet Photographic, Inc.</i> , 594 B.R. 879 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2019)	12
<i>In re Child World, Inc. v. Campbell/Massachusetts Trust (In re Child World, Inc.)</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20, 21, 23, 26
<i>In re Cir. City Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-35653-KRH, 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010)	8
<i>In re Comdisco, Inc. See</i> 272 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	24
<i>In re Commissary Operations, Inc.</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)	14
<i>In re Ford</i> , 98 B.R. 669 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1989)	12, 13
<i>In re NE Opco, Inc.</i> , 501 B.R. 233 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)	14
<i>In re NETtel Corp., Inc.</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	18, 19, 22
<i>Newman v. McCrory Corp. (In re McCrory Corp.)</i> , 210 B.R. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Stapleton v. Weiderhold (In re Weiderhold)</i> , 381 B.R. 626 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2008)	10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 96(c) (1976)	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D)	7
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)	16, 17, 18, 20
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)	19
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6)	19
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)	9
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(2)(B)	13

Other Authorities

130 CONG. REC. (1984), as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576	22, 23
Joshua Fruchter, <i>To Bind Or Not to Bind—Bankruptcy Code § 365(d)(3): Statutory Minefield</i> , 68 AM. BANKR. L.J. 437 (1994)	21
Victoria Kothari, <i>11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3): A Conceptual Status Argument for Proration</i> , 13 AM. BANK. INST. L. REV. 297 (2005)	20, 26, 27
